

No. 25-1313

---

**In the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

PLAINTIFF PACITO et al.,

*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

*v.*

DONALD J. TRUMP, in his official capacity as President of the United States,  
et al.,

*Defendants-Appellants.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Western District of Washington  
Case No. 2:25-cv-255-JNW

---

**PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES' OPPOSITION TO  
DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS' EMERGENCY MOTION FOR  
STAY PENDING APPEAL**

---

Deepa Alagesan  
Linda Evarts  
INTERNATIONAL REFUGEE  
ASSISTANCE PROJECT  
One Battery Park Plaza, 33rd Floor  
New York, New York 10004  
(646) 939-9169  
dalagesan@refugeerights.org  
levarts@refugeerights.org

Harry H. Schneider, Jr.  
Jonathan P. Hawley  
Shireen Lankarani  
PERKINS COIE LLP  
1201 Third Avenue, Suite 4900  
Seattle, Washington 98101  
(206) 359-8000  
HSchneider@perkinscoie.com  
JHawley@perkinscoie.com  
SLankarani@perkinscoie.com

*Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellees*

[Additional counsel on signature page]

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	6
I. Defendants fail to demonstrate irreparable harm. ....	7
II. Defendants fail to make a strong showing on the merits. ....	9
A. The President was without authority to issue the Refugee Ban EO. ....	9
B. The Agency Defendants’ attempts to escape judicial review fail. ....	12
C. The Agency Defendants violated the APA. ....	14
D. Defendants violate the due-process rights of follow-to-join petitioners. ....	16
III. The equitable factors do not favor a stay. ....	17
IV. Universal relief is proper. ....	18
CONCLUSION .....	20
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	22
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page(s)**

**CASES**

*Al Otro Lado v. Wolf*,  
952 F.3d 999 (9th Cir. 2020) ..... 6–7

*Arrington v. Daniels*,  
516 F.3d 1106 (9th Cir. 2008)..... 15

*Board of Regents v. Roth*,  
408 U.S. 564 (1972) ..... 17

*Bowen v. Massachusetts*,  
487 U.S. 879 (1988) ..... 14

*Califano v. Yamasaki*,  
442 U.S. 682 (1979) ..... 19

*Doe #1 v. Trump*,  
957 F.3d 1050 (9th Cir. 2020)..... 10, 18

*Doe v. Trump*,  
288 F. Supp. 3d 1045 (W.D. Wash. 2017) ..... 14, 17

*East Bay Sanctuary Covenant v. Biden*,  
993 F.3d 640 (9th Cir. 2021)..... 19–20

*Hawai’i v. Trump*,  
859 F.3d 741 (9th Cir.), *vacated as moot and remanded*, 583  
U.S. 941 (2017)..... 9–10, 12

*HIAS, Inc. v. Trump*,  
985 F.3d 309 (4th Cir. 2021)..... 18–19

*HiQ Labs v. LinkedIn Corp.*,  
31 F.4th 1180 (9th Cir. 2022) ..... 17–18

*Khachatryan v. Blinken*,  
4 F.4th 841 (9th Cir. 2021) ..... 16

*Leiva-Perez v. Holder*,  
640 F.3d 962 (9th Cir. 2011) (per curiam).....7

*Lujan v. Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n*,  
497 U.S. 871 (1990).....13

*Motor Vehicle Manufacturers Ass’n of United States, Inc. v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co.*,  
463 U.S. 29 (1983) .....15

*Nken v. Holder*,  
556 U.S. 418 (2009)..... 6

*Spears v. Stewart*,  
283 F.3d 992 (9th Cir. 2002) .....10

*Trump v. Hawai’i*,  
585 U.S. 667 (2018) .....2, 9–11

*Trump v. International Refugee Assistance Project*,  
582 U.S. 571 (2017) .....18

*Valle del Sol Inc. v. Whiting*,  
732 F.3d 1006 (9th Cir. 2013) .....18

*Washington v. Trump*,  
847 F.3d 1151 (9th Cir. 2017) .....7–8, 20

*Washington v. Trump*,  
No. 25-807, 2025 WL 553485 (9th Cir. Feb. 19, 2025), *stay application filed*, No. 24A885 (U.S. Mar. 13, 2025) ..... 1–2, 8

**STATUTES**

5 U.S.C. § 551 .....14

5 U.S.C. § 553.....14

5 U.S.C. § 706 .....14

8 U.S.C. § 1157 .....passim

8 U.S.C. § 1182 .....passim  
8 U.S.C. § 1185 .....12  
8 U.S.C. § 1521–1524 ..... 3, 11  
8 U.S.C. § 1522 .....4, 16  
Refugee Act of 1980, Pub. L. No. 96-212, 94 Stat. 102 .....passim

**RULES**

Fed. R. App. P. 8 ..... 2

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Exec. Order No. 14163, 90 Fed. Reg. 8,459 (Jan. 20, 2025) .....passim  
U.S. Const. art. II, § 3 .....12
